
 FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATION 
 OFFICE OF PLANNING AND ZONING 
 ANNE ARUNDEL COUNTY, MARYLAND 

 
APPLICANT: Jae Bae     ASSESSMENT DISTRICT: 3rd    

 
CASE NUMBER:  2025-0097-V    COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT: 5th  
 
HEARING DATE:  July 31, 2025    PREPARED BY:  Donnie Dyott Jr. 

                    Planner 
 
REQUEST 
 
The applicant is requesting a variance to allow an accessory structure (freestanding deck) in-kind with 
less setbacks than required and with disturbance to slopes of 15% or greater on property located at 924 
Barracuda Cove Court in Annapolis. 
 
LOCATION AND DESCRIPTION OF SITE 
 
The subject site consists of approximately 13,366 square feet of land and is identified as Lot 46 of 
Parcel 450 in Block 4 on Tax Map 40 in the Atlantis subdivision. The property is zoned R5 - 
Residential District and is improved with a single family detached dwelling and associated facilities. 
This is a waterfront property on Deep Creek which lies within the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area and is 
designated IDA - Intensely Developed Area and RCA - Resource Conservation Area. The majority of 
the site and the portion that is the subject of this variance is located within the IDA. The site is mapped 
within a BMA - Buffer Modification Area.  
 
APPLICANT’S PROPOSAL 
 
The applicant proposes to replace in-kind an existing freestanding open deck with landings and stairs 
measuring approximately 22’6” X 20’ on the waterfront area of the property as shown on the site plan. 
 
REQUESTED VARIANCES 
 
§ 17-8-201(b) of the Anne Arundel County Subdivision and Development Code states that 
development in the IDA may not occur within slopes of 15% or greater unless development will 
facilitate stabilization of the slope or the disturbance is necessary to allow connection to a public 
utility. The Planning and Zoning Officer may grant modification to the prohibition of this subsection 
for slopes outside of the buffer and buffer modification area. The limit of disturbance associated with 
the proposed replacement in-kind of the deck, landing and stairs disturbs slopes 15% or greater within 
the buffer modification area, necessitating a variance to this provision. Exact slope disturbance will be 
determined at the time of permit. 
 
While the variance was advertised as needing a setback variance, the applicant is proposing an exact 
in-kind replacement of the structure, which is exempt from setback requirements per § 18-2-303. 
Therefore, a variance to the 40 foot front lot line setback for accessory structures is not required.  
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AGENCY COMMENTS 
 
The Health Department commented that the property is served by public water and sewer facilities 
and has no objection to the request.  
 
The Development Division (Critical Area Team) commented that they have no objection to in-kind 
replacement or less. No expansion or relocation will be supported.  
 
The Critical Area Commission commented that appropriate mitigation is required, including 
compliance with stormwater 10% phosphorus reduction requirement.  
 
FINDINGS 
 
The existing lot coverage of 3,679 square feet will remain unchanged with this proposal, with exact lot 
coverage calculations to be determined at the time of permit. 
 
For the granting of a critical area variance, a determination must be made on the following: 
 
Because of certain unique physical conditions, such as exceptional topographical conditions peculiar to 
and inherent in the particular lot or irregularity, narrowness, or shallowness of lot size and shape, strict 
implementation of the County’s critical area program would result in an unwarranted hardship or 
practical difficulty. In this case the presence of steep slopes and the existing location of the 
longstanding deck, landing and stairs combine to make replacement of the structure impossible without 
variance relief. As such relief is warranted to allow the applicant to replace a deteriorating structure 
within the steep slopes. 
 
A literal interpretation of the County’s critical area program may deprive the applicant of rights that 
are commonly enjoyed by other properties in similar areas by denying the applicant the right to replace 
an existing amenity. The granting of the variance will not confer on the applicant a special privilege 
that would be denied by COMAR, Title 27. This request is not a result of actions by the applicant and 
does not arise from any condition relating to land or building use on any neighboring property. There is 
no evidence that the granting of the variance will adversely affect water quality or impact fish, wildlife 
or plant habitat and the proposal is in harmony with the general spirit and intent of the County’s critical 
area program. The applicant has overcome the presumption that the specific development does not 
conform to the general purpose and intent of the critical area law and has evaluated site planning 
alternatives. 
 
With regard to the requirements for all variances: 
 
The variance as proposed is considered the minimum necessary to afford relief by this Office as the 
applicant is proposing an in-kind replacement of the structure. The applicant had originally planned to 
enlarge the deck but has minimized the proposal to be an exact replacement. There is no objection 
from the Critical Area Team or the Critical Area Commission. There is no evidence that the proposed 
additions will alter the essential character of the neighborhood, impair the use or development of 
adjacent property or be detrimental to the public welfare. The proposal will not reduce forest cover in 
the LDA or RCA and will not be contrary to acceptable clearing and replanting practices. 
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RECOMMENDATION 
 
Based upon the standards set forth in § 18-16-305 under which a variance may be granted, this Office 
recommends approval of the variance for the in-kind replacement of the structure as shown on the site 
plan. 
 
DISCLAIMER: This recommendation does not constitute a building permit.  In order for the applicant(s) to construct the 
structure(s) as proposed, the applicant(s) shall apply for and obtain the necessary building permits and obtain any other approvals 
required to perform the work described herein. This includes but is not limited to verifying the legal status of the lot, resolving 
adequacy of public facilities, and demonstrating compliance with environmental site design criteria. 
 
      





Letter of Explanation 

 

 The applicant proposes to replace an existing 22’-6” x 20’ open deck with landings 
and stairs leading to existing pier in the same location and footprint on the rear of their 
existing single-family dwelling.  This will be an exact replacement in kind.   

 Upon applying for the permit (B02432832), comments were generated that directed 
the applicant to obtain a variance for the proposed work.  Specifically, the comments state 
the following: 

Pursuant to Article 17-8-201(a) of the County Code, development within slopes of 
15% or greater is prohibited within the Critical Area. The applicant must obtain 
variance approval to the referenced Code section before permit approval. Contact 
the Zoning Division at (410) 222-7437 for information regarding the variance process. 
It should be noted that the applicant originally intended to enlarge the proposed 
deck which carried several other variances (setbacks, modification due to slopes, 
etc).  For this reason, the applicant chose to revise the project to be an exact 
replacement in kind.  While this negated the need for a zoning variance or a 
modification, the comment above remains and a critical area variance only is still 
needed due to the slopes.   

 The proposed deck does meet the requirements for critical area variances set forth 
in Section 18-6-305(b).  First, the property exhibits unique physical conditions specific to 
this lot; both in topography and irregularity.  The significance of the topography is the 
noteworthy slope from the lot itself down to the water line.  While the slopes are significant, 
they have long been stabilized with well-established retaining walls, creating a stepped 
slope condition.  Furthermore, this application to replace the exact structure that is there 
and in dire need of replacement.  The owner chose to scale the project back to an exact 
replacement as to minimize any environmental impact.  As such, there is no NEW impact 
to steep slopes.   

 Clearly this would stay in harmony with the critical area program considering no new 
slope disturbance would be necessary.  Furthermore, denying the applicant the variance 
would create the unwarranted hardship as defined in the Natural Resources Article, section 
8-1808, of the State Code, due to needing to remove and not replace their existing amenity 
as the structure is in disrepair and does not meet today’s building codes.   

 A literal interpretation of COMAR, Title 27 will not only clearly deprive this applicant 
of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in similar areas, but would also deprive 
them the rights they already have.  An open deck is ubiquitous in this area and already 



exists on this dwelling.  The owner at this point is simply asking to replace what is there.  
This property is not in a bog area so that provision of the requirements is not applicable.   

The granting of this variance will not confer on this applicant any special privilege 
that would be denied by COMAR, Title 27, the County’s critical area program to other lands 
or structures within the County critical area.  As stated, many dwellings within the same 
sloped properties have open decks.  But again, it should be noted that this particular deck 
within these particular slopes currently exists.  The replacement in kind nature should be 
considered as mitigation to the critical area provisions.   

The variance request is not based on conditions or circumstances that are the result 
of actions by the applicant, nor from any condition relating to land or building use on any 
neighboring property.  The existing deck was constructed legally at the time the dwelling 
was constructed, and not by this applicant.  The applicant now wishes to replace it in the 
exact same manner with which it exists today.   

The granting of this variance will in no way adversely aƯect water quality or 
adversely impact fish, wildlife, or plant habitat within the County’s critical area, and will be 
in harmony with the general spirt and intent of the County’s critical area program.  As 
stated, the proposed deck is in the same location and is on post/pier foundation.  There will 
be no new impact to any critical area features.   

The applicant has shown that this variance request does overcome the presumption 
set forth in the Natural Resources Article, section 8-1808, of the State Code in that this 
application exhibits conformity with the general purpose and intent of this subtitle.  The 
general intent in fact would imply that the subtitle would restrict new construction that 
takes place further into a buƯer than that which already exists.  In this case, the proposed 
construction does not take place further into that buƯer as the existing structure is being 
replaced in kind.  Thus, this presumption would be false and competently overcome.   

The applicant has also evaluated site planning alternatives in accordance with 
section 18-16-201(c) by scheduling and participating in the pre-file meeting and examining 
any plan that would avoid the variance.  Ultimately, by placing the deck in the proposed 
location, the buƯer is not aƯected newly, or more than the existing deck already has.  Any 
other location would aƯect the buƯer more.   

As has been shown, this variance request is the minimum necessary to aƯord relief 
and is actually being proposed in the most responsible location possible.  The granting of 
the variance will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood or district in which 
the lot is located because rear decks are ubiquitous on dwellings such as this one, making 
it more in character with the neighborhood.  The variance will not substantially impair the 



appropriate use or development of adjacent property because there is no other property to 
the rear of this lot which is where the deck is proposed.  The variance will not reduce forest 
cover in the limited development and resource conservation areas of the critical area, as 
neither exist on this lot, and no forest cover is being removed at all.   

The application will not be contrary to acceptable clearing and replanting practices 
required for development in the critical area because no clearing will take place.  However, 
the applicant is prepared to mitigate if necessary by replanting at the direction of the 
County.  Nor will the variance be detrimental to the public welfare in any way as this deck is 
in the rear of a private residential lot.   

For these reasons and since this proposed work is a minor request with no new 
impact to the environmental features, we respectfully ask for the approval of the requested 
variance.   
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Critical Area Report Narrative 

 

The existing property in question is a residential lot improved upon by an existing detached 
single-family dwelling. The applicant is proposing to replace in kind their existing 22’-6” x 20’ open 
deck with landings and stairs leading to existing pier in the same location and footprint on the rear 
of their existing single-family dwelling. This will be an exact replacement in kind, and constructed 
on post/pier foundation. 

The predominant types of trees and shrubs on the property are all native to Anne Arundel 
County.  Fully mature pin oaks are the majority of the tree cover, and the house is flanked by varying 
smaller species shrubs. This lot is 13,366 square feet and it is estimated to be nearly 30% wooded. 
This equates to approximately 4,009 square feet of vegetation. The deck will occupy approximately 
528 square feet, counting the landings, as it currently does, but none of which in the vegetation 
areas.  No vegetation will be removed for the proposed deck. Regardless, the applicant is willing to 
mitigate the replaced deck by planting new vegetation in accordance with Anne Arundel County 
Code.  

There will be no impacts on water quality and habitat from the proposed construction as 
again, the foundation is on post/pier footings. However, should the approval of this requested 
variance necessitate a silt fence to be constructed around the perimeter of the construction site, 
the applicant would comply. 

The impervious surface before construction of all existing areas totals 3,679 square feet. 
The proposed deck is 528 square feet including the landings, but it is pervious, and an exact 
replacement. The proposed total of all impervious surfaces would then remain 3,679 square feet.  

The property does contain steep slopes which the currently existing deck is within. 
However, it is important to note that the existing deck is being replaced exactly in kind, in the same 
location. Furthermore, the steep slopes have been long since stabilized with retaining walls. There 
will be no new impact to slopes. There are no other habitat protection areas including rare and 
endangered species, anadromous fish propagation waters, colonial waterbird nesting sites, historic 
waterfowl staging and concentration areas, riparian forests, natural heritage areas, or plant and 
wildlife habitats of local significance. 
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Task Details OPZ Critical Area Team
Assigned Date
05/20/2025

Due Date
06/10/2025

Assigned to
Kelly Krinetz

Assigned to Department
OPZ Critical Area

Current Status
Complete w/ Comments

Status Date
06/06/2025

Action By
Kelly Krinetz

Overtime
No

Comments
I have no objection to in kind
repair/replacement or less.
No expansion or relocation will be supported.

Start Time

End Time Hours Spent
0.0

Billable
No

Action by Department
OPZ Critical Area

Time Tracking Start Date Est. Completion Date
In Possession Time (hrs) Display E-mail Address in ACA
Estimated Hours
0.0

Display Comment in ACA

Comment Display in ACA
All ACA Users
Record Creator
Licensed Professional
Contact
Owner

 
Task Specific Information

 
Expiration Date Review Notes Reviewer Name
Reviewer Phone Number Reviewer Email

Menu Cancel Help
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Jamileh Soueidan -DNR- <jamileh.soueidan@maryland.gov>

CAC Comments: 2025-0097-V; Bae Variance (AA0141-25)
1 message

Jamileh Soueidan -DNR- <jamileh.soueidan@maryland.gov> Fri, Jun 13, 2025 at 12:54 PM
To: Sadé Medina <pzmedi22@aacounty.org>

Good afternoon,

The Critical Area Commission has reviewed the above-referenced variance and provide the following comment:

Appropriate mitigation is required, including compliance with stormwater 10% phosphorus reduction requirements. 

The above comment has been entered into the County's online portal.

Sincerely,
Jamileh Soueidan
--

Critical Area Commission for the
Chesapeake & Atlantic Coastal Bays

dnr.maryland.gov/criticalarea

Jamileh Soueidan (she/her)
Natural Resources Planner
1804 West Street, Suite 100
Annapolis, MD 21401
Office: 410-260-3462
Cell: 667-500-4994 (preferred)
jamileh.soueidan@maryland.gov

6/13/25, 12:54 PM State of Maryland Mail - CAC Comments: 2025-0097-V; Bae Variance (AA0141-25)

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ik=38e68fc723&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-a:r-2666976848071511809&simpl=msg-a:r-76782927280614… 1/1
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